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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5730

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.04.2025


AYUSH Wellness Centre and Hospital


5730. Dr. Angomcha Bimol Akoijam:

           Shri Manoj Tiwari:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has any proposal/plans to establish an AYUSH Wellness Centres and Hospital in North East Delhi and North Eastern States;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise including the location, capacity, budget allocation and expected timeline for the implementation of the said proposal;

(c) whether the Government has conducted any assessment of the demand and need for AYUSH services in the North East Delhi region and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the steps being taken by the Government to promote AYUSH systems of medicine among the economically weaker sections in urban areas like North East Delhi?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) & (b) Public Health being a State subject, establishment of Ayush Wellness Centres and Hospital in the country including North East Delhi and North Eastern States comes under the purview of respective State Governments. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is a provision of financial assistance to States/UTs for upgradation of existing Ayush Dispensaries/Sub health centres into Ayush Health &

Wellness Centres now known as Ayushman Arogya Mandir-Ayush [AAM (Ayush)] and for setting up of 50/30/10 bedded integrated Ayush hospitals. Accordingly, as per the proposals received from States/UTs through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs), 808 units of Ayushman Arogya Mandir-Ayush have been approved in the North Eastern States. However, no such proposal was received from the UT Government of Delhi through SAAPs. The State-

wise status of approved AAM (Ayush) in the North-Eastern States is furnished as Annexure-I.


Further, as per the proposals received from States/UTs through SAAPs, 40 units of Integrated Ayush Hospitals have been supported in the North Eastern States. However, no such proposal was received from the UT Government of Delhi through SAAPs. The
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State/UT-wise status of approved Integrated Ayush Hospitals (IAHs) along with location and budget allocation in the North-Eastern States is furnished as Annexure-II. Since, the implementation of Scheme comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments, expected timeline for the implementation of the proposals lies with the State/UT

Governments.

(c) Public health being a State subject, assessment of the demand and need for Ayush services in the North East Delhi comes under the purview of UT Government of Delhi.

(d) Public Health being a State subject, the primary responsibility to promote AYUSH systems of medicine across the country, including economically weaker sections in urban areas of North East Delhi comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments.

However, under NAM, Ministry of Ayush is supporting the efforts of State/ UT Governments for overall development & promotion of Ayush systems in the country by providing financial assistance to them under different activities as per the proposals received in their SAAPs with in the existing provisions of NAM guideline. NAM inter-alia has provisions for the following major activities:

(i) Operationalization of Ayush Health & Wellness Centres by upgrading existing Ayush dispensaries and sub health centres, now renamed as Ayushman Arogya

Mandir (Ayush)

(ii) Co-location of Ayush facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs).

(iii) Upgradation of existing standalone Government Ayush Hospitals.

(iv) Upgradation of existing Government/Panchayat/Government aided Ayush Dispensaries/Construction of building for existing Ayush Dispensary (Rented/dilapidated accommodation)/Construction of building to establish new Ayush

Dispensary.

(v) Setting up of 10/30/50 bedded Integrated Ayush Hospitals.

(vi) Supply of essential drugs to Government Ayush Hospitals, Government Dispensaries and Government/Government aided Teaching Institutional Ayush

Hospitals.

(vii) Ayush Public Health Programmes.

(viii) Establishment of new Ayush colleges in the States where availability of Ayush teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector.

(ix) Infrastructural development of Ayush Under-Graduate Institutions.

(x) Infrastructural development of Ayush Post-Graduate Institutions / add on PG/

Pharmacy/Para-Medical Courses.

*****
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Annexure-I

The State-wise status of approved Ayushman Arogya Mandir-Ayush in the North-

Eastern States

S.

No.
State/UT

Status of Approved units of

Ayushman Arogya Mandir

(AAM)(Ayush)
Amount Released

(Rs. In lakhs)
No. of Units

Approved

No. of Units

Functional

1 Arunachal Pradesh 89 89
919.884

2 Assam 500 500
2908.68

3 Manipur 15 15
209.164

4 Meghalaya 24 24
697.238

5 Mizoram 41 41
863.11

6 Nagaland 49 49
1069.161

7 Sikkim 18 18
253.431

8 Tripura 72 72
464.193

TOTAL
808 808 7384.861
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Annexure-II

The State/UT-wise status of approved Integrated Ayush Hospitals (IAHs) along with

location and budget allocation in the North-Eastern States

(Rs. In lakhs)

S.

No.
State/UT

Location

(District)

No.

of

beds

Funds

Sanctioned/

allocated

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Status

1
Arunachal

Pradesh

 Yingkiong 10 80.00
Under

construction

Seppa  10 80.00
Construction

not started

 Ziro 10 80.00
Construction

not started

Bhalukpong 50 275.00
Under

construction

Likabali 50 175.00
Under

construction

2 Assam

Goalpara 50 959.89 Functional

Majuli 50 1179.72 Functional

Kokrajhar 50 1.00
Construction

not started

Baksa 50 1.00
Construction

not started

Morigaon 50 1.00
Construction

not started

Kaliabor 50 1.00
Construction

not started

Diphu 30 1.00
Construction

not started

Bajali 10 1.00
Construction

not started

3 Manipur

Moreh

(Tengnoupal)
50 654.50 Functional

Churachandpur 50 650.00
Construction

Completed

Kwakeithel Konjeng

Leikai
50 393.59 Functional

Keirao AC

(Imphal East)
50 667.30 Functional

Chandel 10 187.50
Under

construction

Jiribam 10 187.50
Under

construction

Kangpokpi 10 187.50
Under

construction

Bishnupur 10 187.50 Under
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construction

Noney 10 187.50
Under

construction

Thoubal 10 187.50
Under

construction

Senapati 10 187.50
Under

construction

4 Meghalaya

Sohra (Cherapunje)

(East Khasi Hills)
50 1011.04

Construction

Completed

Umtrew

(Ri Bhoi)
50 733.91 Functional

Jowai

(West Jaintia Hills)
30 150.00

Under

construction

5 Mizoram

Aizwal 50 80.72
Under

construction

Saitual 10 150.00
Under

construction

6 Nagaland

Noklak     Tuensang 30 896.04 Functional

Razha,        Chedema 50 900.00 Functional

Sapangya (Chungtia) 50 276.68
Under

construction

Yachem,  (Longleng) 30 175.00
Under

construction

Kiphire 30 37.50
Construction

not started

Tizit 30 15.00
Construction

not started

Akuhaito,

( Zunheboto)
30 15.00

Construction

not started

7 Sikkim

Kyongsa, West

Sikkim
50 959.46 Functional

NIT, Deorali 30 260.49
Under

construction

8 Tripura

Paradise

Chowmuhani,

Agartala

50 819.33 Functional

South Sabroom 50 622.26
Construction

Completed


*****

